Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-A-1

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 3210-0 3212-0 3213-0 3215-0 3220-0 3310-0
REVENUES: 1000-8999
STATE REVENUES 1000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00
FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999 947.330.45 0.00 145.704.87 0.00 11.816.00 51.340.00
LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 947.330.45 0.00 145.704.87 0.00 11.816.00 51.340.00
EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 462.297.08 0.00 62.329.10 0.00 0.00 3.779.10
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 186.295.95 0.00 38.359.44 0.00 0.00 291.37
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,150.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 6.114.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.166.78
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 654.707.08 0.00 100.688.54 0.00 0.00 45.387.25
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 13.091.69 0.00 28.469.12 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 1,359.90 0.00 4,597.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 148,244.94 0.00 11,949.75 0.00 0.00 2,363.75
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 11,762.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,855.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV 174,458.95 0.00 45,016.33 0.00 0.00 4,218.75
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-B-1

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 3210-0 3212-0 3213-0 3215-0 3220-0 3310-0
AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 11.537.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 1.526.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 328.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES 13.392.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.734.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.734.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
PRINCIPAL 931-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST 932-932 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 300-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-C-1

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 3210-0 3212-0 3213-0 3215-0 3220-0 3310-0
OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 76.722.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.612.93 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 28.049.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.203.07 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES 104.772.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.816.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899 947.330.45 0.00 145.704.87 0.00 11.816.00 51.340.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
TRANSFERS IN 9200-9299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9000-9997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9910
TRANSFERS OUT 920-929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9900-9999
OTHER FUND USES 900-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 0300-0399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-A-2

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 3317-0 4110-0 4130-0 4150-0 4160-0 4286-0
REVENUES: 1000-8999
STATE REVENUES 1000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999 8.898.00 793.379.00 141.363.00 48.992.00 57.718.00 100.502.46
LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 8.898.00 793.379.00 141.363.00 48.992.00 57.718.00 100.502.46
EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 498.573.12 75.131.12 23.947.05 0.00 73.509.22
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 175.144.29 28.336.15 9,001.08 0.00 26.993.24
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.000.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 16.837.26 0.00 14,043.87 5.966.17 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 0.00 690.554.67 103.467.27 46.992.00 10.966.17 100.502.46
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 4,300.56 16,620.93 2,000.00 1.883.96 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 8,898.00 7,640.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV 8,898.00 11,940.97 16,620.93 2,000.00 1,883.96 0.00
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,698.50 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.698.50 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-B-2

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 3317-0 4110-0 4130-0 4150-0 4160-0 4286-0
AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 42.850.92 5.358.43 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 12,239.06 1.709.72 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 55.089.98 7.068.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
PRINCIPAL 931-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST 932-932 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 300-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



FUND TYPES
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE

OTHER EXPENDITURES
PERSONAL SERVICES
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PURCHASED SERVICES
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
OTHER OBIJECTS

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
TRANSFERS IN
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
TRANSFERS OUT

OTHER FUND USES
TOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30

9000-9899
010-199
200-299
300-399
400-499
500-599
600-997

1000-9899

9200-9299
9000-9997
9910
920-929
9900-9999
900-997
(NET)

(NET)

(NET)

0300-0399
(NET)

Athens City BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
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Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-A-3

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 4289-0 4290-0 4295-0 4296-0 4297-0 4298-0
REVENUES: 1000-8999
STATE REVENUES 1000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999 4,643.99 107.592.20 110.049.13 778.822.82 58.975.68 1.491.783.08
LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 4,643.99 107.592.20 110.049.13 778.822.82 58.975.68 1.491.783.08
EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 18.600.00 80.004.18 377.743.07 40.725.00 386.925.86
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 1.434.06 15.647.36 98.164.68 7.923.18 137.557.12
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 3.623.04 7.146.75 68.63 40.249.18 10.327.50 36.627.25
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 3.623.04 27.180.81 95.720.17 516.156.93 58.975.68 561.110.23
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 30.965.00 4,567.04 69.331.89 0.00 408.839.81
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 6.867.76 351.11 8,688.44 0.00 44,363.16
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 90,898.66
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 35,328.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,287.43
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV 0.00 73,161.39 4,918.15 96,020.33 0.00 577.389.06
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 7,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 7,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-B-3

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 4289-0 4290-0 4295-0 4296-0 4297-0 4298-0
AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 5.100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 698.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 3.612.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 9.410.81 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 353,283.79
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 353,283.79
DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
PRINCIPAL 931-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 166,645.56 0.00 0.00
INTEREST 932-932 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 300-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 166,645.56 0.00 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-C-3

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 4289-0 4290-0 4295-0 4296-0 4297-0 4298-0
OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 1.020.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES 1.020.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899 4,643.99 107.592.20 110.049.13 778.822.82 58.975.68 1.491.783.08
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
TRANSFERS IN 9200-9299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9000-9997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9910
TRANSFERS OUT 920-929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9900-9999
OTHER FUND USES 900-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 0300-0399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-1I-A-4

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 4303-0 4470-0 5101-0 5170-0 5196-0 5199-0
REVENUES: 1000-8999
STATE REVENUES 1000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999 6.000.00 67.203.00 2,925.385.52 0.00 0.00 172.781.84
LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999 0.00 0.00 173.976.69 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 38.544.57 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 6.000.00 67.203.00 3.137.906.78 0.00 0.00 172.781.84
EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 5.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV 6.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 150,056.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 150,056.46 0.00 0.00 0.00



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-B-4

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 4303-0 4470-0 5101-0 5170-0 5196-0 5199-0
AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 684.414.14 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 395.965.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 65.184.18 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 1.463.222.72 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 20.273.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 153.534.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 2,782.593.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
PRINCIPAL 931-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST 932-932 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 300-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



FUND TYPES
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE

OTHER EXPENDITURES
PERSONAL SERVICES
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
PURCHASED SERVICES
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
OTHER OBIJECTS

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
TRANSFERS IN
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
TRANSFERS OUT

OTHER FUND USES
TOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30

9000-9899
010-199
200-299
300-399
400-499
500-599
600-997

1000-9899

9200-9299
9000-9997
9910
920-929
9900-9999
900-997
(NET)

(NET)

(NET)

0300-0399
(NET)
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0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

Athens City BOE

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE

4470-0

53.682.88
24,187.95
940.00
745.45
0.00

0.00
79.556.28
79.556.28

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

(12,353.28)

19,353.28
7,000.00

5101-0 5170-0 5196-0

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
2.932.649.67 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
205,257.11 0.00 0.00
530,080.52 0.00 0.00
735,337.63 0.00 0.00
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5199-0

71.583.10
17.006.45
0.00
59.388.50
0.00

0.00
147.978.05
147.978.05

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

24,803.79

294,685.81
319,489.60



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-A-5

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 5910-0 5991-0 7101-0 8989-0 (Memo Only)
REVENUES: 1000-8999
STATE REVENUES 1000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999 65.284.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.095.565.96
LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999 0.00 0.00 1.824,614.03 0.00 1.998.590.72
OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 440.388.00 478.932.57
TOTAL REVENUES 65.284.92 0.00 1.824,614.03 440.388.00 10.573.089.25
EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 123.623.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.,227.187.09
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 43.509.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 768.656.95
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 376.858.65 0.00 386.008.65
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 562.061.26 0.00 740.,231.74
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 147.385.50 0.00 147.385.50
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 53.905.64 0.00 53.905.64
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 167.132.22 0.00 1.140.211.05 0.00 4.323.375.57
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 560.264.55
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 67.227.83
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 43,460.28 0.00 339,722.83
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 40,701.54 0.00 137.618.43
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 399.99 0.00 399.99
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 11,011.00 0.00 12,866.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV 0.00 0.00 95,572.81 0.00 1,118,099.63
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,698.50
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 20,230.86 0.00 170,287.32
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 23,895.87 0.00 23,895.87
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 7.050.00 0.00 14,300.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 2,367.84 0.00 2,367.84
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 53,544.57 0.00 248,549.53



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-B-5

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 5910-0 5991-0 7101-0 8989-0 (Memo Only)
AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 701,051.67
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 398,190.04
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 83.620.66 0.00 152.745.49
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 37.832.39 0.00 1.501.055.11
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.273.00
OTHER OBIJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 153.534.09
TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 121.453.05 0.00 2.926.849.40
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.209.35
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.948.78
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.734.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.892.13
CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 353,283.79
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 353,283.79
DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
PRINCIPAL 931-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 440,388.00 607,033.56
INTEREST 932-932 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 300-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 440,388.00 607,033.56



Athens City BOE
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EXHIBIT A-I-11-C-5

FUND TYPES GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE
DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCTH# 5910-0 5991-0 7101-0 8989-0  (Memo Only)
OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 234,159.18
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.682.67
PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 568.00 0.00 16.735.60
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 200.418.52 0.00 267.721.84
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 21.177.93 0.00 21.177.93
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 222.164.45 0.00 624.477.22
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899 167.132.22 0.00  1.632.945.93 440.388.00  10.265.560.83
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
TRANSFERS IN 9200-9299 101.847.30 0.00 146.122.95 0.00 247.970.25
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9000-9997 0.00 0.00 540.00 0.00 540.00
9910
TRANSFERS OUT 920-929 0.00 0.00 151.801.25 0.00 151.801.25
9900-9999
OTHER FUND USES 900-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL (NET) 101.847.30 0.00 (5.138.30) 0.00 96.709.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 101,847.30 0.00 (5.138.30) 0.00 96,709.00
EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 186,529.80 0.00 404,237.42
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 0300-0399 0.00 0.00  1.422,789.84 0.00  2.,266,909.45
ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 (NET) 0.00 0.00  1.609.319.64 0.00  2.671,146.87



